

No. 21-2846

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

William Burrell, Jr. et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Lackawanna Recycling Center, Inc. et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania  
No. 3:14-cv-01891 (Mariani, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
WILLIAM BURRELL, JR. ET AL.**

---

Marielle Macher  
COMMUNITY JUSTICE  
PROJECT  
118 Locust St.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
  
Juno Turner\*  
TOWARDS JUSTICE  
2840 Fairfax St.,  
Suite 200  
Denver, CO 80207

Matthew Handley  
Rachel Nadas  
HANDLEY FARAH &  
ANDERSON PLLC  
200 Massachusetts  
Ave., NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C.  
20001  
  
Jacob Demree  
Samuel Myers  
Jacob Rosen  
Student Counsel

Madeline Meth  
D.C. Bar No. 230473  
Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW  
APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave.,  
NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C.  
20001  
(202) 662-9549

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

January 6, 2022

\* Application for admission forthcoming

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | iv      |
| Introduction .....  | 1       |
| Statement of Jurisdiction.....  | 3       |
| Issues Presented .....  | 3       |
| Statement of Related Cases.....   | 4       |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 4       |
| I. Pennsylvania statutory background .....  | 5       |
| A. Child-support procedures and civil contempt.....   | 5       |
| B. Work release under Pennsylvania law: purposes and<br>eligibility.....  | 6       |
| II. Factual background .....  | 6       |
| A. Plaintiffs fall behind on child support and are imprisoned.....  | 6       |
| B. Defendants tell Plaintiffs that they must work at the<br>Recycling Center to qualify for work release and leave<br>prison. ....    | 8       |
| C. Plaintiffs labor in gruesome conditions at the Center. ....  | 9       |
| III. Procedural background.....   | 10      |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 12      |
| Standard of Review.....   | 15      |
| Argument .....  | 15      |
| I. Defendants forced Plaintiffs to work at the Center in violation<br>of the Thirteenth Amendment and the TVPA. ....                  | 15      |
| A. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> does not bar Plaintiffs' claims or undermine<br>the plausibility of their allegations.....                   | 15      |
| 1. Prong two: <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> does not apply because<br>Defendants, and not a state court, caused Plaintiffs'<br>injuries. .... | 16      |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| 2.   | Prong four: <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> does not apply because Plaintiffs’ claims are independent from their state-court proceedings. ....                                    | 19 |
| 3.   | The district court improperly conflated the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine with issue preclusion.....   | 20 |
| B.   | Defendants coerced Plaintiffs to work in violation of the Thirteenth Amendment. ....  | 22 |
| C.   | Defendants also violated the TVPA by obtaining and benefiting from Plaintiffs’ forced labor. ....   | 27 |
| 1.   | The County provided Plaintiffs’ forced labor to the other Defendants.....   | 28 |
| 2.   | LRCI, the Authority, and the DeNaples benefited from their participation in a venture that they knew or should have known had obtained Plaintiffs’ forced labor. ....   | 32 |
| II.  | Defendants violated RICO by participating in an enterprise to obtain Plaintiffs’ coerced labor.....   | 35 |
| A.   | Enterprise: an association-in-fact .....  | 35 |
| B.   | Participation in the conduct of the enterprise’s affairs .....  | 36 |
| C.   | Pattern of racketeering activity .....  | 38 |
| III. | LRCI, the Authority, and the County violated the FLSA and the Pennsylvania Minimum Wage Act by paying Plaintiffs approximately sixty-two-and-a-half cents per hour..... | 41 |
| A.   | Plaintiffs were employees. ....   | 42 |
| 1.   | Plaintiffs — civil detainees working outside a prison — were employees under the FLSA. ....   | 42 |
| 2.   | Placing Plaintiffs outside the protections of the FLSA would undermine the statute’s goals. ....  | 45 |
| 3.   | The economic realities of Plaintiffs’ circumstances establish employee status. ....   | 46 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 4. The additional pleading requirement adopted by the district court undermines the FLSA’s broad remedial goals. ....                                 | 48 |
| B. LRCI, the Authority, and the County are joint employers.....   | 50 |
| IV. LRCI, the Authority, and the County violated the Pennsylvania Wage Payment and Collection Law by failing to pay Plaintiffs in cash or check. .... | 51 |
| A. Plaintiffs were employed by LRCI, the Authority, and the County. ....  | 51 |
| B. LRCI, the Authority, and the County owed Plaintiffs wages under an implied contract. ....  | 52 |
| V. Defendants were unjustly enriched by Plaintiffs’ forced, nearly unpaid labor. ....   | 53 |
| Conclusion.....   | 54 |
| Certificate of Compliance .....   |    |
| Addendum  |    |
| Department of Labor, Pub. Conts. Div., Letter (Jan. 9, 1942).....   | 1a |
| Certificate of Service .....  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>A.B. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>455 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....      | 33             |
| <i>Babyage.com v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> ,<br>558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....  | 53             |
| <i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> ,<br>951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020).....          | 29             |
| <i>Bennett v. Frank</i> ,<br>395 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2005).....                         | 45             |
| <i>Bistline v. Parker</i> ,<br>918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019).....                      | 33             |
| <i>Bridges v. Poe</i> ,<br>487 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....                  | 30             |
| <i>Brown v. Taylor</i> ,<br>677 F. App’x 924 (5th Cir. 2017) .....                     | 19             |
| <i>Burrell v. Loungo</i> ,<br>750 F. App’x 149 (3d Cir. 2018) (per curiam) .....       | 4, 10, 27      |
| <i>Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. Coll.</i> ,<br>735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984).....              | 48             |
| <i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 158 (2001).....           | 37, 38         |
| <i>Doe I v. The Gap, Inc.</i> ,<br>2001 WL 1842389 (D.N. Mar. Is. Nov. 26, 2001) ..... | 25             |

*Estate of Accurso v. Infra-Red Servs., Inc.*,  
 805 F. App'x 95 (3d Cir. 2020) .....51

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.*,  
 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....16, 21

*Field v. DIRECTV LLC*,  
 2015 WL 13620424 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2015) .....48

*Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....28

*Gentry v. Resolution Tr. Corp.*,  
 937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991) .....36

*Gonzalez v. CoreCivic, Inc.*,  
 986 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2021).....29

*Great W. Mining & Min. Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP*,  
 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010) .....16, 19, 20

*H.J., Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....38, 39, 40

*Henthorn v. Department of Navy*,  
 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....47, 48, 50

*Holton v. Henon*,  
 832 F. App'x 781 (3d Cir. 2020) .....16

*Hyle v. Hyle*,  
 868 A.2d 601 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005) .....5, 25

*Immediato v. Rye Neck Sch. Dist.*,  
 73 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1996) .....26

*In re Burrell*,  
 626 F. App'x 33 (3d Cir. 2015) (per curiam) .....4

*In re Burrell*,  
 668 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2016) (per curiam) .....4

*In re Enterprise Rent–A–Car Wage & Hour Emp't Prac. Litig.*,  
 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012) .....46, 50

*Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.*,  
 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....45, 49

*Kaufman v. Allstate New Jersey Inc. Co.*,  
 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009) .....29

*Lance v. Dennis*,  
 546 U.S. 459 (2006) (per curiam) .....21

*Lucas v. Jerusalem Cafe, LLC*,  
 721 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2013).....44

*M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*,  
 425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....33

*Martin v. Selker Bros. Inc.*,  
 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991) .....42

*Matherly v. Andrews*,  
 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017).....47

*McGarry v. Pallito*,  
 687 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2012) .....23, 24

*Mifflinburg Tel, Inc. v. Criswell*,  
 277 F. Supp. 3d 750 (M.D. Pa. 2017) .....53

*Morin v. Brassington*,  
 871 A.2d 844 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005) .....51

*Muchira v. Al-Rawaf*,  
 850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017).....28

*Ne. Fence & Iron Works, Inc. v. Murphy Quigley Co.*,  
 933 A.2d 664 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007) .....53

*New York v. Scalia*,  
 490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....48

*Oakwood Labs. LLC v. Thanoo*,  
 999 F.3d 892 (3d Cir. 2021) .....15

*Oxner v. Cliveden Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. PA, LP*,  
 132 F. Supp. 3d 645 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....52

*Pa. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus., Bureau of Lab. L. Compliance v. Stuber*,  
 822 A.2d 870, *aff’d*, 859 A.2d 1253 (Pa. 2004) (per curiam).....41

*Patel v. Quality Inn S.*,  
 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988).....44

*Razak v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 951 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2020) .....43

*Resch v. Krapf’s Coaches, Inc.*,  
 785 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2015) .....42

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....36

*Ricchio v. McLean*,  
 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2010) .....33, 39

*Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co.*,  
 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....16

*Ruelas v. Cnty. of Alameda*,  
 519 F. Supp. 3d 636 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....23

*Schmidt v. Skolas*,  
 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) .....21

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....43

*Skinner v. Switzer*,  
 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....20

*Souder v. Brennan*,  
 367 F. Supp. 808 (D.D.C. 1973) .....44, 48

*St. Luke’s Health Network, Inc. v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.*,  
 967 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2020) .....35

*Steirer ex rel. Steirer v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.*,  
 987 F.2d 989 (3d Cir. 1993) .....22, 26

*Tobia v. Lakewood Bd. of Educ.*,  
 2020 WL 7334209 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020).....20

*Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Lab.*,  
 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....41, 46, 49

*Tourscher v. McCullough*,  
 184 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 1999) .....45, 46

*Turner v. Rogers*,  
 564 U.S. 431 ((2011)).....5, 6

*United States v. Bell*,  
 761 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2014) .....25

*United States v. Bergrin*,  
 650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011) .....35, 38, 39, 40

*United States v. Brown*,  
 631 F.3d 638 (3d Cir. 2011) .....39

*United States v. Calimlim*,  
 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008).....28

*United States v. Callahan*,  
801 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015).....29

*United States v. Churuk*,  
797 F. App'x 680 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 23

*United States v. Cianci*,  
378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004) .....36

*United States v. Dann*,  
652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 27-28

*United States v. Djoumessi*,  
538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008).....24

*United States v. Farrell*,  
563 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2009).....24

*United States v. Kaufman*,  
546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....27

*United States v. Kozminski*,  
487 U.S. 931 (1988).....22, 24, 25, 30

*United States v. Redovan*, 656 F. Supp. 121(E.D. Pa. 1986), *aff' d*,  
826 F.2d 1057 (3d Cir. 1987) .....26

*United States v. Reynolds*,  
235 U.S. 133 (1914).....22

*United States v. Rosenwasser*,  
323 U.S. 360 (1945).....42

*United States v. Sheikh*,  
481 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (E.D. Cal. 2020) .....24

*United States v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....36

*United States v. Veerapol*,  
312 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002).....24

*Villarreal v. Woodham*,  
113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 45

*Vuyanich v. Smithton Borough*,  
5 F.4th 379 (3d Cir. 2021).....16, 19

*Walling v. Jacksonville Term. Co.*,  
148 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1945).....43

*Walling v. Portland Term. Co.*,  
330 U.S. 148 (1947).....42

*Watson v. Graves*,  
909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990).....45, 47

*Weaver Bros. Ins. Assoc., Inc. v. Braunstein*,  
2014 WL 2599929 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 2014) .....52

*Whitaker v. Herr Foods, Inc.*,  
1998 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....54

*Wilson v. Russo*,  
212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000) .....39

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1 .....22, 26, 29

**Statutes and Rule**

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....29

18 U.S.C. § 1589(a).....13, 28, 29

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)(2) .....                    | 30                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)(3) .....                    | 30                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589(b).....                        | 38, 39             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(1) .....                    | 31                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(2) .....                    | 30                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1591.....                           | 30                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1595.....                           | 38                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) .....                       | 28, 32, 33, 34, 39 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....                        | 38, 39             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....                        | 35                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....                       | 35                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....                       | 35                 |
| 23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 4345(a) .....    | 5, 20              |
| 23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 4345(a)(1) ..... | 5                  |
| 23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 4352(a.2) .....  | 5, 8, 17           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....                           | 3                  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....                           | 3                  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a).....                        | 3                  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....                        | 3                  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....             | 27                 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....                         | 45                 |

29 U.S.C. § 202(b).....45

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1) ..... 41

29 U.S.C. § 203(g).....42, 50

29 U.S.C. § 206(a).....41

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)(C).....41

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....11

42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 9803(1) .....6, 31

42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 9803(2) .....6, 31

42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 9803(3) .....6, 31

42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 9803(4) .....6, 31, 32

42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 9813(a) .....6, 24

43 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 260.3(a) .....51

43 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 260.7.....51

43 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 333.104(a.1) .....41

Fed. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....27

**Other Authorities**

Department of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter WH-  
245, 1973 WL 36851, at \*1 (Nov. 28, 1973).....44

Department of Labor, Pub. Conts. Div., Letter (Jan. 9, 1942) .....44

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106–939, at 101 .....27

Noah D. Zatz, *A New Peonage?: Pay, Work, or Go to Jail in Contemporary Child Support Enforcement and Beyond*, 39 Seattle U. L. Rev. 927 (2016) .....25

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 90 (Am. Law Inst. 1981).....52

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO/GGD-93-98, *Prisoner Labor: Perspectives on Paying the Federal Minimum Wage*, (1993)..... 47-48, 49

*Webster's New International Dictionary* (2d ed. 1934) .....42, 43
